

उलंघन पत्र - Speed post/Email

भारत सरकार, खान मंत्रालय
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF MINES
 भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय- भुवनेश्वर
 INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES, OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES-
 BHUBANESWAR
 प्लॉट न149-, पोखरीपुट – भुवनेश्वर Plot no.149,Pokhariput,Bhubaneswar PIN-
 751020, Phone-0674-2352 463 490/, ईमेल - ro.bhubneshwar@ibm.gov.in

File No. MCDR-MiFLOFE/29/2022-BBS-IBM_RO_BBS

दिनांक12/08/2024 -

To

Shri Nirmal Kumar Bathwal, Nominated Owner,
 Raikela and Tantra Iron Mine
 M/s. Penguin Trading and Agencies Limited,
 Surbhi Building, 5th Floor, 8/1/2,
 Dr UN Bramhachari Street,
 Kolkata-700017 penguinbbl@gmail.com, rrnayak@bathwalcorp.com

विषय- उड़ीसा राज्य के जिले सुंदरगढ़ मे स्थित आपकी रायकेला तंत्रा खान (30 ओआरआय 13035) जिसका क्षेत्रफल 49.372 हेक्टेयर है उस मे खनिज संरक्षण एवं विकास नियमावली 2017 के नियमों के उलंघन के संबंध मे-

महोदय

Your above mentioned mine was inspected on 02/12/2022 by the undersigned in presence of S/Shri A.K. Sethy, Senior Geologist, T.D. Behera, Mines manager and Raman Rashmi Nayak, CGM. Violation of following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 was observed in the mines:

| Rule | Nature of Violation / उल्लंघन के प्रकार का ब्यौरा | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|--------------------|
| 11(1) | Mining operations in the mining lease are not being carried out in accordance with as per the proposal given in Review of Mining Plan approved vide letter No. BBS/SNG/IRON/2201/MRMP/2022-23, Dated. 14.02.2023. (2022- 23 to 2025-26) to the extent given below: 1. Against targeted production of 2700000 tonnes during FY 2023-24 tonnes production of only 2216025 tonnes has been reported. 2. Mining work in the south-western end of the lease and below the explosive magazine was not carried out as per the proposal as per details given below: | | | | | |
| Raikela Quarry Development (FY: 2023-24) Dt. 31.07.2024 | | | | | | |
| | Sl. No | Proposal | | Actual | | Remarks |
| | | Lat | Long | Lat | Long | |
| | 1 | 21°52'35.544" | 85°10'43.734" | 21°52'35.623" | 85°10'43.828" | South West portion |
| | 2 | 21°52'36.833" | 85°10'43.745" | 21°52'36.822" | 85°10'44.224" | |
| | 3 | 21°52'41.052" | 85°10'43.763" | 21°52'40.552" | 85°10'44.407" | |
| | 4 | 21°52'42.294" | 85°10'45.35" | 21°52'41.923" | 85°10'45.718" | |
| Magazine Below | | | | | | |
| | Sl. No | Proposal | | Actual | | Remarks |
| | | Lat | Long | Lat | Long | |
| | 1 | 21°52'43.212" | 85°10'48.562" | 21°52'42.877" | 85°10'49.706" | |
| | 2 | 21°52'44.008" | 85°10'49.526" | 21°52'43.809" | 85°10'50.012" | |
| | 3 | 21°52'45.868" | 85°10'50.527" | 21°52'45.692" | 85°10'50.866" | |

| Nature of Violation / उल्लंघन के प्रकार का ब्यौरा | |
|---|---|
| 32(1) | During the inspection it was observed that the features shown in Surface Plan, Surface Geological Plan and Geological Sections did not match with each other and also were not indexed accordingly. |
| 45(7) | On scrutiny of the Annual return Submitted for FY 2023-24 following discrepancies have been observed: 1. Lease area (surface area) utilisation as at the end of year (hectares) furnished at Item-12 of Part 12 does not match with the activities carried out in the mines. 2. The list of Machinery furnished at Item-6 of Part -V does not commensurate with the machinery given in last approved document. 3. Details of deduction claimed at Part VI Item 4 are not as per the provisions of the Rule. 4. At Part VII the production proposal for the year 2023-24 is mentioned as 1711030 tonnes whereas as per the last approved document it is 2700000 tonnes . |

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 (Forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय

(विक्रम देशपांडे)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

प्रतिलिपि- सुचनार्थ एवम आवश्यक कारवाई हेतु सादर प्रेषित।

1. खान नियंत्रक (पूर्वञ्चाल), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो , कोलकता Email- zo.kol@ibm.gov.in
2. निदेशक खान, उड़ीसा सरकार , विभागीय प्रमुख भवन, यूनिट- v भूबनेश्वर 751001
Email directorateofmines@orissaminerals.gov.in

(विक्रम देशपांडे)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो